Docket No. 030300-TP Letter requesting Commission take official notice of a NY decision Page 1 of 1

Matilda Sanders

ORIGINAL

From: Barclay, Lynn [Lynn.Barclay@BellSouth.com]

Sent: Thursday, April 15, 2004 11:40 AM

To: Filings@psc.state.fl.us

Cc: Fatool, Vicki; Peters, Evelyn; Linda Hobbs; Nancy Sims; Holland, Robyn P.; Bixler, Micheale; Slaughter, Brenda ; Mays, Meredith

Subject: Docket No. 030300-TP Letter requesting Commission take official notice of a NY decision

 a. Lynn Barclay Legal Secretary to Meredith E. Mays BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc. 150 South Monroe Street
Room 400
Tallahassee, Florida 32301 (404) 335-0788

lynn.barclay@bellsouth.com

b. Docket No. 030300-TP (Petition of the Florida Public Telecommunications Association for Expedited Review of BellSouth Telecommunications Inc.'s Tariffs With Respect to Rates for Payphone Line Access, Usage, and Features)

- c. BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc. on behalf of Meredith E. Mays
- d. 5 pages total (including attachment)

e. BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc.'s Letter requesting the Commission to take official notice of the attached recent decision from the Supreme Court of New York, Appellate Division regarding denial of refunds

<<030300 letter.pdf>>

"The information transmitted is intended only for the person or entity to which it is addressed and may contain confidential, proprietary, and/or privileged material. Any review, retransmission, dissemination or other use of, or taking of any action in reliance upon, this information by persons or entities other than the intended recipient is prohibited. If you received this in error, please contact the sender and delete the material from all computers." 113

AF _____ MP _____ CR _____ CR _____ CR _____ CR _____ CR _____ CR _____ SCL _____ DPC _____ SEC _____ OTH _____

US

04548 APR 15 3

FPSC-COMMISSION CLERK

ORIGINAL

Legal Department

Meredith Mays Senior Regulatory Counsel

BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc. 150 South Monroe Street Room 400 Tallahassee, Florida 32301 (404) 335-0750

April 15, 2004

Ms. Blanca S. Bayó Division of the Commission Clerk and Administrative Services Florida Public Service Commission 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850

Re: <u>Docket No. 030300-TP</u> (Petition of the Florida Public <u>Telecommunications Association for Expedited Review of BellSouth</u> <u>Telecommunications Inc.'s Tariffs With Respect to Rates for</u> <u>Payphone Line Access, Usage, and Features</u>)

Dear Ms. Bayó:

BellSouth respectfully requests that the Commission take official notice of the attached decision from the Supreme Court of New York, Appellate Division, which denied a claim for refunds sought by the Independent Payphone Association of New York, Inc. and that was issued on March 25, 2004.

A copy of this letter is enclosed. Please mark it to indicate that the original was filed and return the copy to me. Copies have been served to the parties shown on the attached Certificate of Service.

Sincerely, **Meredith Mays**

Enclosure cc: Parties of Record Nancy White Lee Fordham

535333

DOCUMENT NUMPER-DATE 04548 APR 153 FPSC-COMMISSION OLERY

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE DOCKET NO. 030300-TP

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of the foregoing was served via

Electronic Mail and FedEx this15th day of April, 2004 to the following:

Lee Fordham Staff Counsel Florida Public Service Commission Gerald L. Gunter Building 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850 Tel. No.: 850 413-6199 <u>cfordham@psc.state.fl.us</u> jschindl@psc.state.fl.us

David S. Tobin, Esq. + Tobin & Reyes, P.A. 7251 West Palmetto Park Road Suite 205 Boca Raton, FL 33433 Tel. No. (561) 620-0656 Fax. No. (561) 620-0657 dst@tobinreyes.com abgreen@angelabgreen.com

Vero

Meredith E. Mays

(+) signed Protective Areement

LEXSEE 2004 NY APP DIV LEXIS 3442

In the Matter of INDEPENDENT PAYPHONE ASSOCIATION OF NEW YORK, INC., et al., Appellants-Respondents, v PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, Respondent, and VERIZON NEW YORK, INC., Respondent-Appellant.

93539

SUPREME COURT OF NEW YORK, APPELLATE DIVISION, THIRD DEPARTMENT

2004 N.Y. App. Div. LEXIS 3442

March 25, 2004, Decided March 25, 2004, Entered

NOTICE: [*1] THE LEXIS PAGINATION OF THIS DOCUMENT IS SUBJECT TO CHANGE PENDING THE RELEASE OF THE FINAL PUBLISHED VERSION.

DISPOSITION: Judgment and order affirmed as modified.

LexisNexis (TM) HEADNOTES - Core Concepts:

COUNSEL: Roland, Fogel, Koblenz & Petroccione L.L.P., Albany (Keith J. Roland of counsel), for appellants-respondents.

Dawn Jablonsky Ryman, Public Service Commission, Albany (Michelle L. Phillips of counsel), for respondent.

Thomas J. Farrelly, Verizon New York, Inc., New York City, for respondent-appellant.

JUDGES: Before: Cardona, P.J., Crew III, Carpinello, Rose and Lahtinen, JJ. Cardona, P.J., Carpinello, Rose and Lahtinen, JJ., concur.

OPINIONBY: Crew III

OPINION: MEMORANDUM AND ORDER

Crew III, J.

Cross appeals (1) from certain parts of a judgment of the Supreme Court (Stein, J.), entered July 31, 2002 in Albany County, which, inter alia, partially denied petitioner's application, in a proceeding pursuant to *CPLR article 78*, to set aside two determinations of respondent Public Service Commission approving permanent rates of respondent Verizon New York, Inc., and (2) from certain parts of an order of said court, entered May 1, 2003 in Albany County, which, upon reconsideration, inter alia, modified the applicable date for determining controlling law.

1996, Congress amended [*2] the In Telecommunications Act (47 USC § 276) (hereinafter the Act) in an effort to deregulate pay phone service rates in order to promote free market competition in the pay phone industry. At the time of the enactment, pay phone services in the state were provided to the public by independent pay phone service providers (hereinafter PSPs), such petitioner Teleplex Coin as Communications, Inc., and local exchange carriers (hereinafter LECs), such as respondent Verizon New York, Inc. In order to offer pay phone service to the public, PSPs utilized LEC lines at rates established by the LECs and approved by respondent Public Service Commission (hereinafter PSC). The Act required that LEC line rates be cost-based, nondiscriminatory and compliant with the "new services" test that was promulgated to implement the Act (see 47 USC § 276; 47 CFR 61.49 [g], [h]). That test permits an LEC to recover its direct cost plus a reasonable amount of overhead in providing its access lines to PSPs.

The PSC thereafter directed LECs to file tariff rates by January 15, 1997 to become effective April 15, 1997. Accordingly, Verizon's [*3] predecessor filed new rates for its so-called "smart" lines, but left unchanged its rates for the preexisting "dumb" lines used by the PSPs to provide pay phone service to the public. Those rates were approved on a temporary basis.

Thereafter, the PSC invited comments on the tariffs submitted to it by the LECs. Petitioner Independent Payphone Association of New York, Inc., a trade association that represents owners and operators of independent public pay phones, and Teleplex registered a number of objections to Verizon's tariffs. When the PSC took no action in response to those objections, petitioners petitioned the PSC requesting that Verizon's tariffs be declared unlawful. That petition was denied. When petitioners' request for rehearing was likewise denied, petitioners commenced the instant proceeding pursuant to *CPLR article 78* seeking to set aside the PSC's orders.

Supreme Court found, and the record reflects, that Verizon's tariff filing in December 1996 complied with the new services test regarding its new smart lines, but left in place the preexisting rates for the "dumb" payphone lines used by petitioners. Inasmuch as those rates were based upon "embedded" or historical [*4] costs, and not the forward-looking economic costs envisioned in the new services test, Supreme Court remanded the matter to the PSC for determination of whether the preexisting tariffs complied with the new services test. Supreme Court further held that in the event that the preexisting rates were found not to be compliant and the new compliant rates proved to be lower than the preexisting rates, petitioners would be entitled to a refund or credit. Supreme Court denied the petition in all other respects. Petitioners appeal from certain portions of Supreme Court's judgment, and Verizon appeals from that portion of Supreme Court's judgment as determined that Verizon's tariffs were subject to a potential refund. Petitioners and Verizon also cross-appeal from Supreme Court's order, which, upon reconsideration, modified the applicable date for determining the controlling law.

During its initial review of Verizon's tariffs, the PSC refused to consider a March 2, 2000 order of the Common Carrier Bureau of the Federal Communications Commission relating to the implementation of the Act in Wisconsin (hereinafter the Wisconsin order), which enunciated certain rules or guidelines that LECs must [*5] follow in establishing rates for services needed by PSPs. Petitioners claim that Supreme Court was in error in that regard. We disagree.

It is axiomatic that an agency's determination should not be disturbed absent a finding that the determination has no rational basis or is without any reasonable support in the record (see e.g. *Matter of Owners Comm. on Elec.* Rates v Public Serv. Commn. of State of N.Y., 194 A.D.2d 77, 80, 604 N.Y.S.2d 316 [1993]). The Wisconsin order specifically provided that "this Order only applies to the LECs in Wisconsin specifically identified herein." Given that, it is difficult to discern how the PSC's determination that the terms of the Wisconsin order were not applicable to its considerations was irrational.

Next, petitioners contend that Supreme Court erred when it ruled that the PSC need not consider, on remand, the Wisconsin order and a further order issued January 31, 2002, which essentially affirmed the Wisconsin order but further explicated on the manner in which the new services tests must be applied. That order acknowledged the widespread confusion and inconsistent interpretations among the various state public service commissions regarding the [*6] implementation of the new services test.

Initially, we note that Supreme Court guite properly concluded that petitioners could have petitioned the PSC to change Verizon's rates in response to the Wisconsin order. n1 They did not do so and, as such, they failed to exhaust their administrative remedies (see generally Young Men's Christian Assn. v Rochester Pure Waters Dist., 37 N.Y.2d 371, 375, 334 N.E.2d 586, 372 N.Y.S.2d 633 [1975]). Moreover, at the time the PSC was considering Verizon's rates, the Wisconsin order was on appeal to the Federal Communication Commission and its terms were automatically stayed (see 47 USC § 155 [c] [3], [4]; 47 CFR 1.102 [a] [3]). Accordingly, the order could not be and properly was not considered by the PSC. Finally, the January 2002 order, while affirming much of the Wisconsin order, rejected a number of its premises and, thus, became the only order upon which petitioners may now rely. The issue then distills to whether the PSC should consider the January 2002 order upon remand. We think not.

n1 Indeed, we are advised that, in March 2003, Independent Payphone filed a petition with the PSC requesting reconsideration of Verizon's rates and Verizon has submitted proposed rates and supporting studies, which currently are under review by the PSC.

[*7]

It is axiomatic that rules promulgated by federal agencies may not be applied retroactively without the express permission of Congress (see e.g. Bowen v Georgetown Univ. Hosp., 488 U.S. 204, 208, 102 L. Ed. 2d 493, 109 S. Ct. 468 [1988]). However, it is equally clear that retroactive application is not implicated where an order or ruling is merely interpretive (see e.g. Wisconsin Bell v Bie, 216 F. Supp. 2d 873, 878 [2002]).

While the January 2002 order may be seen as interpretive in some respects, the provisions thereof providing that the new services test applies to usage services and that LECs must provide for a reduction or credit for the end user common line charge constitute new and substantive changes or additions to the interpretations of the new services test that existed at the time that the Wisconsin order was being reviewed. In short, the January 2002 order imposes mandatory rules to be employed by state public service commissions when approving tariffs that must be compliant with the new services test and, as such, it is not merely interpretive (see Pickus v United States Bd. of Parole, 165 U.S. App. D.C. 284, 507 F.2d 1107, 1113 [*8] [1974]).

We differ with Supreme Court, however, with regard to its conclusion that petitioners will be entitled to a refund or credit in the event that the PSC concludes that new rates be established in accordance with the new services test and such rates prove to be lower than those presently in existence. The basis for Supreme Court's conclusion was a letter from representatives of Verizon's predecessor requesting an extension of time in which to review existing rates and file new rates if it were determined that the existing rates were not compliant with the new services test, proposing an agreement to refund or provide a credit to PSPs for the difference if the newly filed rates were lower than existing rates and requesting an order of the Federal Communications Commission granting a 45-day extension for filing new rates and ordering a refund in the event such new rates were indeed lower than existing rates. Suffice to say that new rates were not filed and the refund order was thus never effective. The fact that the PSC's prior approval of the preexisting rates has now been judicially called into question and the matter has been remanded for further consideration cannot be the **[*9]** basis of potential refunds that were only agreed to and contemplated for a period ending May 19, 1997.

Cardona, P.J., Carpinello, Rose and Lahtinen, JJ., concur.

ORDERED that the judgment and order are modified, on the law, without costs, by reversing so much thereof as directed respondent Public Service Commission to determine whether respondent Verizon New York, Inc. owed petitioners a refund; request for said refund denied; and, as so modified, affirmed.